I could not tell how long it was in the service. It was raised for a 

hundred days. 
Question. Did you furnish the third regiment with arms and other ordnance 

stores ? 
Answer. Yes. 
Question. State the number, kind, and quality of the ordnance stores issued to 

the regiment. 
Answer: f 

772 (seven hundred and seventy-two) rifles ; calibre, 54. 
224 (two hundred and twenty-four) muskets; calibre, 69. 

16 (sixteen) muskets; calibre, 71. 
1,012 (one thousand and twelve) cartridge boxes, infantry. 
1,105 (one thousand one hundred and five) cap pouches and picks. 
1,019 (one thousand and nineteen) waist-belts and plates. 

633 (six hundred and thirty-three) gun-slings. 
620 (six hundred and twenty) cartridge-box belts. 

650 (six hundred and fifty) screw-drivers and cone wrenches. 
28 (twenty-eight) Sharp’s carbines. 
58 (fifty-eight) Starr’s carbines. 
29 (twenty-nine) Starr’s revolvers. 

2 (two) Colt’s army revolvers. 
72 (seventy-two) Whitney revolvers. 
82 (eighty-two) carbine slings and swivels. 
63 (sixty-tliree) carbine cartridge boxes. 
39 (thirty-nine) brush wipers with thongs. 

107 (one hundred and seven) pistol-belt holsters. 
71 (seventy-one) pistol cartridge pouches. 

5 (five) Colt’s repeating rifles. 
7 (seven) cavalry sabres. 

122 (one hundred and twenty-two) sabre-belts and plates. 
527 (five hundred and twenty-seven) saddles complete, (pattern of 1859.) 
527 (five hundred and twenty-seven) curb-bridles. 
376 (three hundred and seventy-six) Avatering bridles. 
500 (five hundred) halters and straps. 
624 (six hundred and twenty-four) saddle blankets. 
426 (four hundred and twenty-six) surcingles. 
515 (five hundred and fifteen) spurs and straps. 
562 (five hundred and sixty-two) horse-brushes. 
565 (five hundred and sixty-five) currycombs. 
354 (three hundred and fifty-four) lariats. 
354 (three hundred and fifty-four) picket pins. 
500 (five hundred) links. 
146 (one hundred and forty-six) nose bags. 
245 (two hundred and forty-five) wipers. 

14 (fourteen) spring vices. 
12,000 (twelve thousand) cartridges; calibre, 71. 
9,000 (nine thousand) cartridges ; calibre, 69. 

11,000 (eleven thousand) cartridges ; calibre, 58. 
66,000 (sixty-six thousand) cartridges ; calibre, 54. 
22,500 (twenty-tAvo thousand five hundred) cartridges ; calibre, 44. 
15,700 (fifteen thousand seven hundred) cartridges; calibre, 36. 

1,500 (one thousand five hundred) pounds of lead. 
20 (tAventy) kegs powder. 
15 (fifteen) quires cartridge paper. I believe that is all issued to the 

third regiment. 
Question. Were these articles, as enumerated by you, new when issued to 

the third regiment ? 
Answer. The saddles were very nearly all new;